action is brought and: (a) was a shareholder at the time of the transaction complained about or (b) acquired the
status of shareholder by operation of law or pursuant to the governing instruments from a person who was a
shareholder at the time of the transaction.

The foregoing is only a summary of certain rights of shareholders under the governing documents
of the Target Company and Acquiring Trust and under applicable state law and is not a complete
description of provisions contained in those sources. Shareholders should refer to the provisions of those
documents and state law directly for a more thorough description.

Capitalization

The following tables set forth the capitalization of the Target Fund, the Acquiring Fund and the pro forma
capitalization of the Acquiring Fund after Reorganization adjustments. The table is presented as of September 30,
2024. There is no assurance that the Reorganization will occur. These numbers may differ at the Closing Date of
the Reorganization.

Capitalization Table
As of September 30, 2024

(Unaudited)

Net Assets Target Fund
Acquiring

Fund

Pro
Forma

Adjustment(1)

Acquiring
Fund

Pro Forma

Class A ..... $ 67,805,302 $ 208,353,883 $ 3,744,092(2) $ 279,903,277
Class C ..... 4,117,900 — (4,117,900)(2) —
Class I ..... 345,663,895 266,520 (779,704)(2) 345,150,711
Class R6 ..... 44,762,973 1,139,945,185 — 1,184,708,158
Premier Class ..... — 33,054,656 — 33,054,656
Retirement Class ..... — 452,635,432 — 452,635,432

Total ..... $ 462,350,070 $ 1,834,255,676 $ (1,153,512) $2,295,452,234

Shares Outstanding
Class A ..... 1,163,907 11,499,430 2,806,000(3) 15,469,337
Class C ..... 76,782 — (76,782)(3) —
Class I ..... 5,889,214 13,996 12,496,389(3) 18,399,599
Class R6 ..... 759,491 59,751,437 1,586,810(3) 62,097,738
Premier Class ..... — 1,736,692 — 1,736,692
Retirement Class ..... — 23,983,825 — 23,983,825

Total ..... 7,889,394 96,985,380 16,812,417 121,687,191

Net Asset Value Per Share
Class A ..... $ 58.26 $ 18.12 $ 18.09
Class C ..... $ 53.63 $ — $ —
Class I ..... $ 58.69 $ 19.04 $ 18.76
Class R6 ..... $ 58.94 $ 19.08 $ 19.08
Premier Class ..... $ — $ 19.03 $ 19.03
Retirement Class ..... $ — $ 18.87 $ 18.87

(1) The pro forma balances are presented as if the Reorganization was effective as of September 30, 2024, and are presented for